

No. 23-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF
A CLASS OF SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Petitioner,

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Non-binding agency interpretive actions are not binding on courts in enforcement actions.	4
II. This Court should not hold in this case that courts in enforcement actions may review the validity of substantive agency rules that are subject to review under the Hobbs Act.	10
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	1
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	5, 11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	1
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	4
<i>Loper Bright Ents. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	1, 16
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019)	3, 10, 11, 13–16
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	5

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	1
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	1
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	15

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	5, 10
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	4
5 U.S.C. § 703	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13–16
5 U.S.C. § 706(b)(2)	11

CERCLA

42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	15
---------------------------	----

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2)	15
------------------------------	----

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	15
------------------------------	----

Hobbs Act

28 U.S.C. § 2342	3, 13–15
28 U.S.C. § 2349(a)	13, 14

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)..... 4-5
